

Iresh

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 4942 OF 2024

Shreyansh Motilal GadaPetitioner

Vs.

Heena Shreyansh GadaRespondent

Mr. Vikram Deshmukh a/w Mr. Harshad Vyas i/b Mr. Ativ Patel for the
petitioner

Mr. K. H. Holambe Patil a/w K. K. Holambe Patil for the respondent

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATE : 27th JUNE 2024

ORDER:

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that if the parties are referred to mediation, there is a possibility that they would arrive at an amicable solution. He suggests the name of Mr. Naushad Engineer, advocate practicing in this Court to be appointed as mediator. Learned counsel for the respondent has no objection for the said name.

2. Hence, by consent of the parties, Mr. Naushad Engineer,

advocate practicing in this Court is appointed as mediator.

3. Learned counsel for the petitioner shall intimate this order to the learned mediator alongwith necessary papers. The petitioner shall bear the cost towards the mediation.

4. Learned counsel for the respondent submits that the petitioner is in arrears of an amount of Rs. 48,00,000/- as per the impugned order.

5. Learned counsel for the petitioner disputes the same, however, he submits that he shall take instructions from the petitioner whether the petitioner is agreeable to pay an ad-hoc amount to the respondent without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the parties by transferring the amount directly to the bank account of the son.

6. List the petition under the caption "For settlement" on 2nd August 2024.

[GAURI GODSE, J.]